
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

VETERINAR Y SURGEONS A CT 1965 

INSTRUMENT NO. 96 OF 1999 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

In accordance with the provisions of section 58 of the Veterinary Surgeons Act 1965 (the Act) I. 
Michael Moore, Minister for Health and Community Care 

1. REVOKE all previous determinations of fees payable under the Act 

2 . DETERMINE that the fees for the purposes of the Act shall be those sel out in the following 
Schedule (where the determined fee for the purposes of a particular provision of the Act 
specified in the left hand column of the Schedule, is the fee which is listed in the right hand 
column of the Schedule immediately opposite the reference to the particular provision of the 
Act) 

SCHEDULE 

Provision Fee 

Subsection 13(2) $20.00 
Fee for interim registration as a veterinary surgeon or 
as a specialist veterinary surgeon 

Paragraph 19(2 )(b) $130.00 
Application fee for registration as a veterinary surgeon or as a 
specialist veterinary surgeon 

Section 22 $130.00 
Application fee as a veterinary surgeon or as a specialist 
veterinary surgeon under mutual recognition provisions 

Subsection 28(5) $ 30.00 
Fee for issue of duplicate certificate of registration in case of 
loss or destruction of original certificate 

Subsection 30(3) $10.00 
Fee for alteration of particulars in the Register of Veterinary 
Surgeons or the Register of Specialist Veterinary Surgeons 
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Subsection 36(1) $130.00 
Fee for annual registration as a veterinary surgeon 

Subsection 37(1) $100.00 
Fee for annual registration as a specialist veterinary surgeon 

Paragraph 39(1 )(b) $130.00 
Fee for re-registration as a veterinary surgeon or as a 
specialist veterinary surgeon 

Subsection 57(1) $ 5.00 
Fee to inspect an entry in the Register of Veterinary Surgeons 
or in the Register of Specialist Veterinary Surgeons 

Subsection 57(2) $ 10.00 
Fee to obtain a certified copy of an entry in the Register of 
Veterinary Surgeons or in the Register of Specialist Veterinary 
Surgeons 

Dated this Nineteenth day of May 1999 

Michael Moore MLA 
MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND COMMUNITY CARE 
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Old Fee 
$ 20.00 

$116.00 

$116.00 

$100.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 10.00 

$100.00 

$100.00. 

$100.00 

$100.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 10.00 

Veterinary Surgeons Act 1965 
Subsection 13(2) 
Interim registration fee 
Paragraph 19(2)(b) 
Application fee for registration as a 
veterinaiy surgeon 
Paragraph 19(2)(b) 
Application fee for registration as a 
specialist veterinary surgeon 
Section 22 
Application fee for registration as 
veterinary surgeon and a specialist 
veterinary surgeon pursuant to the 
Mutual Recognition Act 1992 
Subsection 28(5) 
Fee for issue of a duplicate 
certificate 
Subsection 30(3)Fee for alterations 
to register 
Subsection 36(1 )Fee for annual 
registration as a veterinary surgeon 
Subsection 37( 1) 
Fee for annual registration as a 
specialist veterinary surgeon 
Paragraph 39(1 )(b) 
Fee for re-registration as a 
veterinary surgeon 
Paragraph 39(1 )(b) 
Fee for re-registration as a specialist 
veterinary surgeon 
Subsection 57(1) 
Fee to inspect an entry in the 
Register of Veterinary Surgeons or 
in the Register of Specialist 
Veterinary Surgeons 
Subsection 57(2) 
Fee to obtain a certified copy of an 
entry in the Register of Veterinary 
Surgeons or in the Register of 
Specialist Veterinary Surgeons 

New Fee 
$ 20.00 

$130.00 

$130.00 

$130.00 

$30.00 

$ 10.00 

$130.00 

$100.00 

$130.00 

$130.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 10.00 
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