AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

VETERINARY SURGEONS ACT 1965

INSTRUMENT NO. 96 OF 1999

DETERMINATION OF FEES

In accordance with the provisions of section 58 of the *Veterinary Surgeons Act 1965* (the Act) I, Michael Moore, Minister for Health and Community Care

- 1. REVOKE all previous determinations of fees payable under the Act
- 2. DETERMINE that the fees for the purposes of the Act shall be those set out in the following Schedule (where the determined fee for the purposes of a particular provision of the Act specified in the left hand column of the Schedule, is the fee which is listed in the right hand column of the Schedule immediately opposite the reference to the particular provision of the Act)

SCHEDULE

Provision	Fee
Subsection 13(2) Fee for interim registration as a veterinary surgeon or as a specialist veterinary surgeon	\$ 20.00
Paragraph 19(2)(b) Application fee for registration as a veterinary surgeon or as a specialist veterinary surgeon	\$130.00
Section 22 Application fee as a veterinary surgeon or as a specialist veterinary surgeon under mutual recognition provisions	\$130.00
Subsection 28(5) Fee for issue of duplicate certificate of registration in case of loss or destruction of original certificate	\$ 30.00
Subsection 30(3) Fee for alteration of particulars in the Register of Veterinary Surgeons or the Register of Specialist Veterinary Surgeons	\$ 10.00

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

Subsection 36(1) Fee for annual registration as a veterinary surgeon	\$130.00
Subsection 37(1) Fee for annual registration as a specialist veterinary surgeon	\$100.00
Paragraph 39(1)(b) Fee for re-registration as a veterinary surgeon or as a specialist veterinary surgeon	\$130.00
Subsection 57(1) Fee to inspect an entry in the Register of Veterinary Surgeons or in the Register of Specialist Veterinary Surgeons	\$ 5.00
Subsection 57(2) Fee to obtain a certified copy of an entry in the Register of Veterinary Surgeons or in the Register of Specialist Veterinary Surgeons	\$ 10.00

Dated this Nineteenth day of May 1999

Michael Moore MLA MINISTER FOR HEALTH AND COMMUNITY CARE

Old Fee	Veterinary Surgeons Act 1965	New Fee
\$ 20.00	Subsection 13(2)	\$ 20.00
	Interim registration fee	
\$116.00	Paragraph 19(2)(b)	\$130.00
	Application fee for registration as a	
	veterinary surgeon	
\$116.00	Paragraph 19(2)(b)	\$130.00
	Application fee for registration as a	
	specialist veterinary surgeon	
\$100.00	Section 22	\$130.00
	Application fee for registration as	
	veterinary surgeon and a specialist	
	veterinary surgeon pursuant to the	
	Mutual Recognition Act 1992	
\$ 30.00	Subsection 28(5)	\$ 30.00
	Fee for issue of a duplicate	
	certificate	
\$ 10.00	Subsection $30(3)$ Fee for alterations	\$ 10.00
	to register	
\$100.00	Subsection 36(1)Fee for annual	\$130.00
	registration as a veterinary surgeon	
\$100.00.	Subsection 37(1)	\$100.00
	Fee for annual registration as a	
	specialist veterinary surgeon	
\$100.00	Paragraph 39(1)(b)	\$130.00
	Fee for re-registration as a	
	veterinary surgeon	
\$100.00	Paragraph 39(1)(b)	\$130.00
	Fee for re-registration as a specialist	
	veterinary surgeon	
\$ 5.00	Subsection 57(1)	\$ 5.00
	Fee to inspect an entry in the	
	Register of Veterinary Surgeons or	
	in the Register of Specialist	
	Veterinary Surgeons	
\$ 10.00	Subsection 57(2)	\$ 10.00
	Fee to obtain a certified copy of an	
	entry in the Register of Veterinary	
	Surgeons or in the Register of	
	Specialist Veterinary Surgeons	